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.,SHRI . Q. SUB.RAWANIA:tv,1: It i~
;;i.~r!:'!a.dy ,_ there. If the hon. membe·l'
is interested:, I . can give a copy.

-SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: 1'.-iay
I know how mu2h employment has beeri generated bJ:. haying f()reign collaborations and if they have not been there, ~hat alternative source of. em·
ploy!Jle~t . would hav.e been provided?

MR. S,PEAKE'R ~ ' T!:!..at is a separate
·ql!estion. .. ,

·.SHRf '· ATAL BIHARI VAJPAY:E,'IE:
ls ;it a ·bet that Government allowed fo-reig_n collaboration .for .-the manufacture . o·f even biscui:ts, tooth .paste
:and radio? Do.es it mean: we d9 .: not. nav:e ·ollnough indigenous · k!;!OW7hQW to. man:.ifact .,<r e fae~e .. :.ar Lcles?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM:· Not recently. These were given . somet ime back. We d·:::i not gi:'.e for these thirlgS nowadayS~ · l-: ~ , ~!

Activities of Balyi>gesnwar, head . of
· ~ · Divine · tight Mi'>sion

. *331. SHRI M. M. JOSEPH:
SHRI VEKARIA:

:Will -the Minister ·:::>f HOME A~AIRS be pleased to state:

. (a) whether the activities of BalyogeshwaT have been watched by the Government in detail;

(b) whether he has been fouhd entatt gled wit'1 some foreign agencies;
and
· · (c) if so. the steps taken by Government to investigate the affairs of Divine Light Mission?

THE ivIINISl'ER OF STATE lN THE MiNISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI K. C. PANT): (a) to '(c). A
state·.nent is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Government are aware that, besides followers in this country, the IHvine Light Mission has a number of followers in some foreign countries. Government have no evidence o~ ciaii~~ / tine links lie twee~ :i3a1yogeshwar .. Cir -
the rnville Ligh"t :Mission a'.iid f.drei!ih ageriCies: However, necessaty V'igU-
arlce- is being maintained. Facts rt·-·
ga·raing the reeerit i:eizure of i..tti·-
cieclded goods from a brief case· fbt,ffi- ' in:g pai-t of Balyogeshwar's b·aggager ·
have been furnished to t'ie House iii :
the, answer given to starred question
No.- 266 9n_ lsJ December:, 1972, by the
J.Viinister of Revenue . and Expenditure iii the . Mini~try . of Finance. . . -

. SHRr M. M. JOSEPH: It was earlie.r stat~a·' that more than two m:~·mbets fr:!Jin .the ·~U.1in~ party ran to · the t~(
cub . .. gf ' Balyogeshwar, who is : ~}w~:Y.s :
g · Jor tne -1ast _,011e decade. '.t~ yvo·uld
lik'e to know whetlier Balyogeshwar is r-;;~ogn1'sed · iii ·'.the Messfah or protec~ '.
tO"~ -6f the i:uling . p·a.rty? . .,., -

MR. SPEAKER: Thjs is not a very re;levah t question. )fo1dly put sCirfte o:tii_er 'question. ·· · ·

~- .

- 'SHRI M. · M. JOSEPH : May I know·
whet her he has any conii "!ction With -
CLA'?, '

..-.·/' I

. SH.RI K. C. PANT: I ha ve sta~ed in n:i;;Ili~il1, reply:

- "Government have no evidence of clandestine links between ·:Bal- ' yogeshwar or the Divine Light MiS··
sfon and fo~eign agencies. However-, necessai'y vigilance is being main~ ·
tained."

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: In this statement, the Minister has made .. a reference to ·the recent seizure of ur. ·
dedated goods form ing ' part of Bal;.
yog.eshwa-r's baggage. May I kriow Whether 'on t'1is point the interroga-
tl'tln' which was to· have been 'carried ou:t ·tq . ascertain the deta'ils of the portion of the · good s w':J.ich were seized, the source from which · they had -:·come, etc., and which was
d bstrtrct"!d or· frustr ated . by certair perso!'l·s ·· who were assisting the Bo•~

ydgeshwar: and did not allow the offi~

.ttlfls · to inter'rogate him in person, has now been carried out acco.rding tpy.th~

proper rules of procedure? .
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SHRI K . . C. PANT: I do not know
.a'botit the ' 'frustratiori part; btit on the
.2n -- December, the interrogation of Bolyogeshwar was fixed iihd his advo-
'cate r'eq'oestea. . for an atljoufhmerit fo
·view of Balyogesliwar's ifiaispcisition.
Then the inferrogation was fixed. for
~th and 5th December and the officers 'ci:fthe customs an& Ehfofc'ement Direct&i:ate have colripleted the inforroga·
tion ' of Balyogesh~~f -on th·~.se t~No aays. - , '

SHRI N: K. SANGHI: There was a
:news item· in the papers that the Bal yogeshwar was called fcir ini;erro.gati0n af the Ashoka Hotels. Why did they take ·h'im to a - posh hot.el for i!'lter, r6gation?, Why was the mual pr·actice in . sue!£ 1 'cases . hot fullowed by the cu1froms . 'offi'6ers ih '"this p 'articlilnr ca·se? .. i

- ;_ '·
SHRI K. C. PANT: I was some years

.ago in the Finance Ministry. But 1
· ~m a little out of touch with it now.
So, I cannot answer; that que~tion now.

SHRI R. S. PANDEY: It is seen
·from _ the newspaper reports that certain things were brought by Bal-
yog·eshwar' Maharaj, ·the 'incarnation

·of Qod, from abroad. l\lfay I know
·wi1etj:J.e1· foe acti\!itie~ of' the Divine "Lighf Mission are being - wat<ihed? ·Is it a fact that the Divine Light Mis-
:sion wantej to ·impo:t gold from Dubai and app'lred 'for relaxation of the co1a Control Regulations for that purpose?

MR. SPEAKER: How does it arise
QUt .Of this?

$HRI K. C. PANT: That question concerns the Finance Nrinis'try.

SBR:I MADHURYYA HALDAR: r.t ii; mentioned in the statemerit:

· "Gov.er·nment. ?ave no evidence. of. clandestine liriks . between Bal-Y,,ogeshwar or the ;Divin~ I.ight.
Mission and foreign agencies. However, necessary vigilance is being
;maintained."

6,p the .· a?:v of ihterrogp,tlon of the B.~iyog'eshwar by tP,e Finatwe !14inistry t~ree lv(euiibets of tfiis Itouse wer.t: · t@
his res.cu~. ~ •. want to know wh~tht}r vigilance i( .b~ink. mainta~ped 011 th<>!i~
·Members of this. Hou.se who obstruct~
et\ interfo~~tion. . ' • .

MR. SPEAKER: No such questions please.

SHRI PARIPOORNANAND PAIN-
ULI: The activities of Balyogeshwat are' very much suspicious and in some cases anti-national. May I know whet':ler it is a fact that many of the Central officer~. who are disclplics of these Swamis and sanyasis have built their empires and, if so, whether the government propbse to restrict the association of these government servants with swamis and sanyasis?

SHRI K: ' C. PANT: As far as I kno'w,- this aclivity has not been declar·ed unlawful. lt · is a registered body which is lawful. As far as J know, nci action cif the kind mentioned by my hon. friend has been taken.

l>;l'T ~'-ff'qT ~~+irR~ ~1 : ~!>ll'&r

+r~T~, cr+rr+r-~t!:T~r crif -a-<:'fi ~ ~~
"' . ~f~~r ~ 'fi_~r ~,r fcn lf~ ~~<:rrnr ;;r~r

~I o~ ~ ii.:r"h: ~~~) 'F.R,rf (~~n: CfiVTT
"'!'ff~ I ,

?;fl U~<l'.:tr< ~.~~T : Cf<:i'T ~~r<: '
~) S:~ o;rra oi', 'JiFF!iHT ~ f cr f~Cf~'1
'1T~~ flfllFf in•=ff <fF'fllT~·gcr<: :i;ici rrr
>IT~~~ ~f~m '1-'f~rf 'fi<:~ ~ I 'J;!'h ~~
oiTa 'fif ;;JT"f'fif.Z)., ~ ~J .. :q:i;qi'f ;a-B° <:Jci;i=f
'fi'T il!:fT 'fi'Tf'!rr; · ~r ''_f 7

SHRI K. C . . PANT: It is true th'at this 'organisation has a voluntary corp~
which is trained in the use Of lathis.'
It is generally used for the purpose of keepfog order in their satsangs etc-But if.'i·s also true that during the agf-·
taltion outside . the Times of India' office many persons who were fol.:.·
lowers of the Mission, indulged in ac-

'


tivities which were violent. As you know, a case is going on in regard to this. I cannot say categorically whether they were followers o f the Mission or not, because I have not got their names. I know that the demonstration was organised m connection with something that appeared in that paper, and the sympathisers of the Mission did that.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: May I know from tho hon. Minister whether he has been able to ascertain up til] now as to what is the real age of Balyogeshwar ?

SHRI K. C. PANT: We have not been called upon so far to do that.

MR. SPEAKER: Whether he is a baJ or balak’.

SHRI MOIIANRAJ KALINGA-
RAYAR: Lately, we have been having quite a lot oi problems with sadhus, saints and divine powers. I want to suggest to the Government why they don't nationalise even this thing.

MR. SPEAKER: You are interested in it!
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Changes in A.I.R. set-up

323. SHRI TEJA SINGH SWA-
TANTRA: Will the Minister of IN­
FORMATION AND BROADCASTING
be pleased to stale:

(a) whethtr Government have any proposal to introduce certain changes in the A.I.R. »et-U*; u ft

(b) if so. the changes proposed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI I. K.
GUJRAL): (a) and (b). Certain proposals for introducing administrative changes are under examination for decenl rulizing the organizational setup ot All India Radio.
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Surrender o f Naga and Miao rebels v324. SHRI RAM BHAGAT PAS-WAN: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state the number of Naga and Mizo rebels who have surrendered so far and the number of rebels who are still absconding?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI K. C. PANT): According to information furnished by the Government of Naga Land, 1584 Naga rebels have surrendered between 1st September and 30th November. In regard to Mizo hostiles, over 400 Mizo rebels have surrendered. Precise up- to-date figures are being ascertained from the Government of Mizoram. No definite information is available regarding either the Naga or Mizo rebels still at large. The indications, however. are that the number is not big.

Cities with telex facilities

'32.") PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PARASHAR: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the names of cities in India having Telex facilities;

(b) whether it is proposed to extend these facilities to certain ot*er cities during the current and the next financial year; and

(c) the names of such cities?
THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA­

TIONS (SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA):
(a) Srinagar, Amritsar, Jidlundur.
Chandigarh , Ludhiana. Jaipur, New Delhi, Kanpur, Lucknow, Allahabad.
Calcutta, Shillong, Gauhatl, Patna, Ranchi, Jamshedpur, Cuttack, ^
a n e s 'n w a r, Bombay, Ra3kot, Ahmed abad Baroda, Surat, Indore, Bhopal, Nagpur, Poona, Secundrabad , Vas£°d*" tfa m a Madras, Vishakhapatnam , Vi] ay S ’ Bangalore . Salem,. Mangalore, Coimbatore Calicut, Ttlv.ndn.nu Madurai a n d Tiruchirapalli .

(b) Yes.

